
1/10 SCALE ELECTRIC TOURING CAR



The Serpent X20′23 mEdius is a state of the art 1/10 scale 4WD touringcar which will give you the true
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your Serpent X20′23 mEdius Fine-tuning the initial setup is an essential part of building a high-performance  

The exploded views and parts lists for the X20′23 mEdius are presented in the Reference Guide
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HOW TO USE THE MANUAL

Each step contains a variety of numbers, lines, and symbols. The numbers represent the order in 
which the parts should be assembled. The lines are described below.

Each step contains a variety of symbols described below.

Assembly path of one item into another

Group of items (within lines) should be 
assembled first

Direction the item should be moved

Glue one item to another

Press/Insert one item into another

Connect one item to another

Gap between two items

ICONS DESCRIPTIONLINES DESCRIPTION

Carefull, read and check very well.

Apply a small amount of cyano glue. Use wear protection for eyes and hands.

Detail view to explain assembly or order of parts better.

Default set-up: This symbol indicates the default setup.

Grease: apply a small amount of grease to the parts shown.

Left and right parts should be assembled in the same way.

Silicone oil: use the indicated silicone oil for the shocks and differentials.

Parts or items not included in the kit.

Optional part, not standard in the kit.

Thread lock: apply a small amount on the parts shown. Before to apply the threadlock, 
make sure to degrease the parts very well, as otherwise the threadlock will not work.

Step number; the order in which you should 
assemble the indicated parts1 32

Length after assembly



12x15x0.25

12x15x0.25

12x15x0.25

4x8x0.2
4x8x0.2

4x8x0.2

4x8x0.2

1.1 1.2 1.3

M2.5x5

M2.5x55x8x2.5

M2.5x55x8x2.5

5x8x2.5
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STEP 1 DIFF BAG

DIFF ASSEMBLY

Use a digital scale to measure the 
exact amount of oil in the diff.

AMOUNT OF OIL IN
THE DIFFS

 

Differential weight with
volume compensators 
= 8.4 grams 



M2.5x8 M3x10

M3x10 M3x10

1.4 1.4
M2.5x8
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STEP 1 STEP 1 SOLID AXLE BAG



1.5x4x2

1.5x4x2

C-CLIP R10 

2.3

1

2

2

1 1

1

1.5x7.8
1.5x7.8

1.5x4x2

1.5x4x1

1.5x4x1

1.5x7.8

E-CLIP R1
C-CLIP R10

E-CLIP R11.5x4x1

2

2
2

2.1 2.2

1.5x4x2

402070 DJC driveshaft BB alu (2)

402069 DJC sleeve BB axle (2) X20 '23

DJC BAG
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STEP 2

DJC ASSEMBLY

All bearing cover on outside



401941 CVD driveshaft BB (2)

1.5x7.8

2.4 2.5

C-CLIP R10 
1.5x4x1

1

1

1.5x7.8
1.5x7.8

2
2 1.5x4x1

1.5x4x1

C-CLIP R10

BAJ 1CVD BAGSTEP 2
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CVD ASSEMBLY



3x5x2

FRONT

3.3 REAR

M4x6

M4x6
M4x6

M4x6
M4x6

M2.5x5

M2.5x5

M2.5x5
M2.5x5

RL  RR

FL  FR

FRONT3.1 3.2

PIVOTBALL M3x4 3x5x2 M2.5x5

402030 Wishbone stiffner carbon S (4) X20 '23

402032 Wishbone stiffner carbon H (4) X20 '23
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STEP 3 BAG 1

FRONT & REAR ASSEMBLY

4X



M3x6 M3x6

4.2 REAR

M3x6 M3x6

FRONT4.1

402024 suspension insert lw 0.5deg (4) X20 '23

STEP 4 Front 0 degree Front 1 degree toe out

Rear 1 degree toe inRear 0 degree
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FRONT  REAR

M3x6 M3x6

M3x6
M3x6

5.1 5.2

PIVOTBALL M3x4

 

STEP 5 BAG 2
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6.1 6.2

6.3

3X6X2.5
8x12x3.55x8x2.5 C-CLIP R9 

M3x10

C-CLIP R9

1

2

5x8x2.5

M3x10

3x5x1.5

M3x6
3x6x6

3x5x1
3x6x2.5

3x6x6

M3x10

8x12x3.5

3x6x6 M3x63x5x1 3x5x1.5

 

STEP 6

MOTORMOUNT ASSEMBLY
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10x15x4
M3x6

10x15x4

10x15x4

M3x6

6.4 6.5

401917 Bearing excenter fr/rr (4) alu X20

 

STEP 6

12



FRONT

M3x6

M3x6

M3x6

7.1

7.2

M3x6

STEP 7 BAG 3

REAR ASSEMBLY

Lower arm 0 toe in Lower arm 1 toe inRear
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7.3 7.4

23mm

 

STEP 7

2X
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M3x6

M3x6

5x10x4

5x6.5x2

M3x6

3x5x1

M3x5

7.5

5x10x4
5x6.5x2 M3x5 M3x6 M3x63x5x1

STEP 7

R=L
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2.5mm

2.5mm

2x10

M2x5

2x10 M2x5

7.6 7.7

STEP 7 BAG 4
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17mm

7.8

STEP 7

17



8.1

8.2

REAR

Front

M3x6

M3x6

M3x6

M3x6

 

STEP 8

Lower arm 0 toe,
caster angle:

Lower arm 1 toe,
caster angle:

1°

2°

3°

4°

5°

6°

3°

4°

5°

6°

7°

8°

BAG 4

FRONT ASSEMBLY
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3mm

8.3

5x10x4

5x10x3
5x6.5x2

M3x6

M3x6 M3x5

M3x8

5x10x4 5x10x3
M3x8 M3x5 M3x6 M3x65x6.5x2

STEP 8
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2mm

8.4 8.5

2x10

M2x5

2x10 M2x5

STEP 8
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FRONT

REAR9.1 9.2

9.3

M3x2.5 M3x2.5

3x6x2.5
Flanged

M3x2.5

M3x2.5

3x6x2.5
Flanged

 FRONT & REAR

M3x2.5

M3x2.5

FRONT 1.4MM

REAR 1.2MM 

3x6x2.5 Flanged

STEP 9

 ANTIROLLBAR ASSEMBLY

BAG 5
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10.1 10.2

M3x63x5x1

M3x6
3x5x1

M3x6 M3x43x6x2

M3x4

M3x6

3x6x2

3x5x2

3x5x2

 

STEP 10

STEERING ASSEMBLY

22.5mm
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600290 Servo lever steering 23T alu

600291 Servo lever steering 24T alu

600292 Servo lever steering 25T alu

M3x6 M3x6 3x6x2

10.3

M3x6

M3x6

M3x6

M3x8

3x6x2 90°

M3x8

STEP 10
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16.5mm10.4 10.5

M3x6

M3x6

10.6

STEP 10
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11.1

M3x6 M3x6M3x6M3x6

3x6x2.5 3x6x2.5

3x6x2.5 M3x6

402063 Topdeck carbon soft set X20 '23 402064 Topdeck carbon hard set X20 '23

STEP11

CENTRAL ASSEMBLY

BAG 6
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3mm

M3x16 Flanged

M3x4

STEP 11

 

11.2

M3x4

R=L

M3x16 Flanged
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11.3

M3x12

3x6x4 3x6x4

M3x12

M3x123x6x4

STEP 11
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3mm

12.1 12.2 12.3

CUT

STEP 12

E-CLIP 2.3

E-CLIP 2.3

E-CLIP 2.3

SHOCK BAG

SHOCKS ASSEMBLY
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160156 Shock spring support low onroad alu (4)

9.5mm

12.4

STEP 12

12.5 12.6
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FRONT REAR13.1 13.2

3x6x2 M3x8 M3x5 M3x6

FLOATING FIXED FLOATING FIXED

STEP 13 BAG 7

M3x5M3x6
M3x6

M3x6

M3x6

M3x5

M3x8 3x6x2
M3x8 3x6x2
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401954 Bumper top carbon X20 '21

401602 Body-height fine-tuner alu (4)

M3x8M3x8

14.1 14.2

14.3

STEP 14

 

M3x8

M3x8 M3x8

M3x8

2x10
2x10

2x10

BUMPER ASSEMBLY
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14.4

14.5

M3x8 2x10

M3x8

M3x8
2x10 2x10

M3x8

STEP 14 

M3x8
M3x8

or
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Lock the pinion screw
from that way.

M3x6

M3x6

15.1 15.2

 

STEP 15

FINAL ASSEMBLY

33



15.3 15.4

 

STEP 15
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15.5 15.6
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STEP 15

Nut M4 flanged



 

36



402031

402026

402035

110239

401814

110122

110122

110239

402028

402026

110122

110122

110119

110119

402035

401814

401931

401931110119

110239

402030 opt

402025

402023
110122

110239

110122

402024 opt

402022 opt

402032 opt

402031
402030 opt
402032 opt

402022    Chassis 2.25mm carbon X20 '23
402024    Suspension insert lw 0.5deg (4) X20 '23   
402030    Wishbone stiffner carbon S (4) X20 '23
402032    Wishbone stiffner carbon H (4) X20 '23

110122

402031
402030 opt
402032 opt

402031
402030 opt
402032 opt

402025
402024 opt

EXPLODED VIEWS
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402044
110503

120040
402062

110311

110409

402038

401945

402040

110503

110183

110460
401833

110231

110231110231

110108
110108

401124

1314 1397

401833

401811 

110122

401825
401917 opt

401825
401917 opt

401917    Bearing excenter fr/rr (4) alu X20
402066    Motormount weight 5gr X20 '23  
402067    Motormount weight 10gr X20 '23  

120007    Spur gear 64P / 100T
120008    Spur gear 64P / 104T
120009    Spur gear 64P / 108T

120010    Spur gear 64P / 112T
120012    Spur gear 64P / 114T
120013    Spur gear 64P / 106T
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401387    Wheelhexagon 1mm offset (2)
500211    Wheelhexagon +0.75mm offset (2)

411253

411337

402043

402042

110108
402027

411253
110410

401809

402050

110124

402010
402021
401923
401933
110128
401924
411253
110108
401922

110122
110468

110208
110165

110452
110500
110122

401131

401933

402021

401923

500693
401387 opt
500211 opt

 

39



401387    Wheelhexagon 1mm offset (2)
500211    Wheelhexagon +0.75mm offset (2)

411253

411253

402029 402061 401807
110122

401809

110409

110410

110108
402037
401923
402036
110122

110500
110468

110500

110165
110208

402043

411337

402042

110108

401809

110452
110122
401933

402021
401807

401807 401429
411253 401924

110108

110128

402051

500693
401387 opt
500211 opt
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401856    Antirollbar 1,2mm X20
401857    Antirollbar 1,3mm X20
401859    Antirollbar 1,5mm X20

401850
110164
401849
411253
110464
401372

401928

110108

401807

401588

402060 110122

110122

401430
110122

110146

402058

110146
411219

110230

402059

401808
110108
110409
401808
401807

401429

402033

110128

401807

110162

110410

401554

110464 401858

110162
401813

401813

401894

110127

1399

110162

401856 opt
401857 opt
401859 opt
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110108

110108

411124

401807

401807

110108
110162

110162
110146

402058

411219

1399
110162

402034

110128

401813

401894

401544

110127

402060

110230
402059

402041
402063 opt
402064 opt

402063    Topdeck carbon soft set X20 '23  
402064    Topdeck carbon hard set X20 '23 

401856
401857 opt
401858 opt
401859 opt

401857    Antirollbar 1,3mm X20
401858    Antirollbar 1,4mm X20
401859    Antirollbar 1,5mm X20
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110124

401919

110114

110114

110464

110464

401920 

1650

1650

1650
110108

401919

402011

110104

110124

402011

1650
110108
1667

1667

110208

401904

401904

401921

401997    Bumperset carbon X20 '21  
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110208

802361

802361

110124

401904

401904

110108

110108

1650

1650

1650

402011

110464

110114

1667
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110512

110220

401935
402055

402054

110512

402055

402052

110512

110312

110509

401938

110220
110509

110312

401942

402056
402054

402054

401938
110220

402050 DJC BB driveshaft set (2) X20 '23
402051 CVD BB driveshaft set (2) X20 '23

401936
402070 opt

402053
402069 opt

402069    DJC sleeve BB axle (2) X20 '23  
402070    DJC driveshaft BB alu (2)  
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1650

402015 402018
402017

402019

160146
401835

401838
402016

402016

402013110300
402012

110300

402014

1650

401853
401852 opt
401854 opt
401855 opt

402011 Shockset (2) X20 '23

160154

401852    Spring fr/rr 2,5 (2)
401854    Spring fr/rr 2,7 (2)
401855    Spring fr/rr 2,8 (2)
160156    Shock spring support low onroad alu (4)  

160156 opt
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110166
402048

402045

402046

400594

110433

402047

110445

110445

401594

400594
402046

402049 402049
110136

1311
402048

402000 402045
110136

110166

110433
1311

804176
401784 opt

804176
401784 opt

402044 Geardiff set alu X20 '23

401784    Seal 5x9x2  diff (2)
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SERPENT MERCHANDISING 

TEAM SERPENT NETWORK
  SPARE  PARTS  

    OPTIONALS PARTS

SERPENT

X20′ 23

X20′ 23

 TOOLS 

https://www.serpent.com/xcart/cart.php?target=product&product_id=11877#product-details-tab-Spares
https://www.serpent.com/xcart/cart.php?target=product&product_id=11877#product-details-tab-Optionals
https://www.serpent.com/xcart/cart.php?target=category&category_id=5
https://www.serpent.com/xcart/cart.php?target=category&category_id=8


 

www.facebook.com/SerpentMRC

www.youtube.com/user/SerpentMRC

www.serpent.com
www.teamserpent.com
www.dragon-rc.com

 http://promo.serpent.com



Manual Medius X20 ′23 alu  #98672-1

INSTRUCTION MANUAL




